Reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA to Net Income (Loss)

Add (deduct):
Adjusted EBITDA per segments $ 1,154
Depreciation (112)
Amortization of intangible assets (939)
Amortization of deferred financing costs (215)
Interest income 8
Interest expense, including amortization of discount on debt of $140 (875)
Provision for income taxes (127)
Net income (loss) $ (1,106)

For comparative purposes, the following table summarizes Pro Forma Net Revenue and Adjusted EBITDA by operating segment for the year
ended December 31, 2005, by fiscal quarter.  A reconciliation of Pro Forma Net Income (Loss) to Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA for the year
ended December 31, 2005, by quarter, is also provided.  Included in Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA are direct operating expenses for each
segment.  Corporate expenses consist of general operating expenses that are not directly related to the operations of the segments.  The pro
forma calculations assume that there were no principal payments on the Senior Notes or conversions of the Sub-Debt Notes during 2005.
Amounts are presented in thousands.

Three Months Ended Year Ended

Pro Forma
March 31,
2005

June 30,
2005

September 30,
2005

December 31,
2005

December 31,
2005

Net revenue:
E-commerce $ 635 $ 652 $ 603 $ 775 $ 2,665
Media 655 2,517 913 1,212 5,297
Anti-piracy services 2,724 2,901 3,377 3,673 12,675

$ 4,014 $ 6,070 $ 4,893 $ 5,660 $ 20,637

Adjusted EBITDA:
E-commerce $ 42 $ 65 $ 47 $ 3 $ 157
Media 244 1,240 251 463 2,198
Anti-piracy services 1,666 1,822 2,219 2,383 8,090

1,952 3,127 2,517 2,849 10,445
Corporate (798) (822) (675) (1,055) (3,350)
Total $ 1,154 $ 2,305 $ 1,842 $ 1,794 $ 7,095

36

Edgar Filing: ARTISTDIRECT INC - Form 10QSB

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION 54

Three Months Ended Year Ended

Pro Forma
March 31,
2005

June 30,
2005

September 30,
2005

December 31,
2005

December 31,
2005

Reconciliation of Adjusted
EBITDA to Net Income (Loss)
Add (deduct):
Adjusted EBITDA $ 1,154 $ 2,305 $ 1,842 $ 1,794 $ 7,095
Stock-based compensation � (23) (24) (26) (73)
Depreciation (112) (107) (101) (77) (397)
Amortization of intangible assets (939) (939) (938) (933) (3,749)
Amortization of deferred
financing costs (215) (217) (218) (221) (871)
Write-off of unamortized
discount on debt and deferred
financing costs due to
conversion of subordinated
convertible notes payable � � � (39) (39)
Interest income 8 15 13 11 47
Interest expense (733) (743) (748) (747) (2,973)
Amortization of discount on
debt (142) (144) (150) (165) (599)
Adjustment to warrant liability � � � � �
Provision for income taxes (127) (588) (402) (378) (1,495)
Net income (loss) $ (1,106) $ (441) $ (726) $ (781) $ (3,054)

Critical Accounting Policies:

The discussion and analysis of the Company�s financial condition and results of operations is based upon the Company�s consolidated financial
statements, which have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  The
preparation of these financial statements requires the Company to make estimates and judgments that affect the reported amounts of assets,
liabilities, revenues and expenses, and related disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities.  On an ongoing basis, the Company evaluates its
estimates, including those related to warrant liability, allowance for doubtful accounts, intangible assets, income taxes, and contingencies and